Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
)

SENIOR SERVICES, BUREAU OF 
)

CHILD CARE,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 03-0860 DH




)

MADILYNN REGER,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


We find cause to discipline Marilynn Reger regarding her family day care home license because she has violated regulations made by the Department of Health and Senior Services, Bureau of Child Care (“BCC”).
Procedure


The BCC filed a complaint on May 21, 2003.  After Reger filed an answer, the parties filed a Joint Stipulation of Facts on May 20, 2004, instead of having the hearing scheduled for that date.  The BCC has filed a written argument.  Reger did not.


Kelly D. Walker, Legal Counsel, represents the BCC.  Thomas J. Keedy, Attorney at Law, represents Reger.

Findings of Fact

1.
The BCC initially licensed Reger to operate as a family day care home on June 28, 1996.  The license was periodically renewed.  The most recent license was issued to Madilynn Reger, 251 South Painter, Milan, Missouri, 63556.  It ran from June 2002 to May 31, 2004. Limitations appearing on the license were ten children, birth through 12 years of age, with two children under the age of two; or six children, with three under the age of two; 3:30 a.m. to 6:30 p.m.

2.
Sometime before September 27, 2002, Reger completed the request form to get the BCC's approval to have Kathy Hullinger serve as an assistant at Reger’s facility.  By September 27, 2002, Reger had not submitted the form to the BCC.  

3.
On September 27, 2002, Reger left the facility at about 7:45 a.m. to transport two day care children, who were also Hullinger’s foster children, to Brookfield, Missouri, for a visit with the children’s parents.  Reger transported the children for visits once per week.  Reger volunteered to transport the children so she could run errands while the children were visiting.  Reger left Hullinger at the facility to supervise the day care children even though Reger had failed to notify the BCC that Hullinger was acting as an assistant at Reger’s facility.

4.
On September 27, 2002, two parent volunteers, Lona Briddle and Jenny Hodges, went to Reger’s facility at about 11:30 a.m. to help with the children and to decorate a truck that the children would be riding in as part of the homecoming parade.  After the day care children finished eating lunch, they went outside with Briddle and Hodges to decorate the truck.  Reger returned from transporting the foster children at about 12:15 p.m.

5.
Between 12:30 and 12:40 p.m., Hullinger, Briddle, and Hodges loaded the day care children into the bed of the truck.  Hullinger checked around the outside of the facility including 

the back play area while Reger went inside to get the camera and check the inside for any day care children.

6.
Reger and Hullinger were in the cab of the truck.  Briddle and Hodges were in the bed of the truck with the day care children.  Before leaving the facility, Reger counted eight children in the truck.  There were eight children listed on the September 27, 2002, attendance sheet.  Two additional children, who did not regularly attend the facility and were not included in the attendance record for that day, were present.  Reger thought all of the day care children were in the truck when one child was actually missing.

7.
At about 12:45 p.m., Reger picked up another child at Milan Head Start.  This child also got in the bed of the truck.  At about 12:50 p.m., Reger picked up seven school-age children at the elementary school where the parade was forming.  All the school-age children got in the bed of the truck.  There was a total of 17 children in the truck bed.  The total distance driven was approximately one mile.

8.
Reger got into the bed of the truck.  The parade started at exactly 1:03 p.m.

9.
Reger became aware that R.T., age 22 months, was missing when R.T.’s grandmother, Lonnie T., went up to the truck during the parade.  Lonnie T. asked where R.T. was because she wanted to take R.T.’s picture.  Reger pointed down, to an area of the bed of the pickup behind one of the other adults.  Lonnie T. glanced down to the floor of the truck bed and did not see R.T.  The truck began moving and went up a few feet and stopped.  Lonnie T. asked a boy she knew to go to the other side of the truck to see if he could see R.T.  The boy came back and said he did not see R.T.

10.
After Lonnie T. left, Briddle got out of the truck bed and asked Hullinger where R.T. was.  Hullinger stopped the truck.  Briddle took over driving the parade route.  While Reger remained in the truck bed, Hullinger ran back to Reger’s facility to look for R.T.  

11.
Lonnie T. approached the truck again and asked where R.T. was.  Lonnie T. was falsely advised that Hullinger and R.T. went for a walk.  After Briddle took over the driving responsibilities, there were two women in the back of the truck.

12.
Upon arriving at the facility, Hullinger checked the whole yard at Reger’s facility. Hullinger found one of R.T.’s shoes in front of Reger’s faci1ity.  Hullinger checked inside the facility and then called 911.  The police received the call at 1:44 p.m.  Right after the 911 call, Reger, Briddle, Hodges, and the other day care children returned to the facility.

13.
Hodges checked the play yard and walked the perimeter of the woods near Reger’s facility calling for R.T.  While Hullinger went to the neighboring houses, Reger walked the perimeter of the woods in front of the facility.  A neighbor, Sharon Clark, asked if Hullinger was looking for a little girl . Clark told Hullinger that the police had the child.  A few minutes later, R.T.’s mother and father, Chelsea T. and Chris H., came riding up on a golf cart with R.T. The parents told Reger that a boy found R.T.

14.
A ninth grade boy found R.T. when he pulled up in a float at the end of South Painter Street.  He found R.T. crying in the woods at the bottom of the football field.

15.
The ninth grade boy thought he knew who the child’s mother was.  When he saw Ashley Bennett and two other girls, he knew they were friends of the child’s mother.

16.
When the ninth grade boy gave R.T. to Bennett, R.T. was crying, was covered in dirt, and had dirt in her mouth.  Bennett wiped the dirt out of R.T.’s mouth with her fingers.  She did not notice any cuts or bruises on R.T., but did note that R.T. was holding one shoe and was wearing just her socks.

17.
Bennett knew that R.T. went to Reger’s day care facility.  Bennett took R.T. to Reger’s facility, but no one answered the door.  Bennett did not know what time she was at Reger’s facility.

18.
R.T.’s parents had been riding in the parade on a golf cart.  When the parade ended, they took the golf cart down Painter Street to where the school floats were being instructed to go.

19.
Bennett started back toward the football field and saw R.T.’s mother and father riding up on a golf cart.  The parents saw R.T. and asked Bennett why she had R.T.  When Bennett told R.T.’s parents what happened, R.T.’s mother became visibly upset.

20.
Ashley Bennett gave R.T. to Chelsea T., and Bennett told Chelsea T. that a ninth grade boy found R.T. in the woods by the football field.

21.
Chelsea T. and Chris H. took R.T. back to the town square to find Lonnie T.  They found Lonnie T. walking back from Reger’s truck and told her that R.T. had been left behind and found in the timber.

22.
Reger called Lonnie T. over the weekend and apologized for what happened.

23.
On September 30, 2002, the BCC received a Report of Rule(s)/Statute Violation from Vicky Keeton, Child Abuse/Neglect Investigator for the Department of Social Services, Division of Family Services (DFS).   The complaint alleged that on September 27, 2002, Reger left a 1½-year-old day care child at the facility while Reger and the other day care children participated in a parade.

24.
On September 30, 2002, Julie Carter, Child Care Facility Specialist for the BCC, went to Reger’s facility to investigate the violation report.

25.
When Carter arrived at the facility, Carter saw three children, ages two to four, in the unfenced outdoor play area.  No adult was outside with the children.  Reger advised Carter that there were actually five children who had just gone outside to the play area.  Reger was waiting near the back door for the last two children to exit the facility.

26.
Carter told Reger that licensing rules required that an adult be outside supervising the children.  Reger replied that she was waiting for the last two children to go outside.  Carter told Reger to have all the children come inside, and Reger complied.

27.
On November 5, 2002, the Northeast District office of the BCC received a Child Abuse/Neglect Investigation Summary from the DFS.  The report states that the DFS found probable cause that Reger neglected R.T. through lack of supervision.

28.
On November 5, 2002, the BCC determined that the rule violations alleged in the Report of Rule(s)/Statute Violation received by the BCC on September 30, 2002, were substantiated.

29.
On February 19, 2003, the BCC sent notice to Reger by certified mail of its proposal to revoke Reger’s family day care home license.  The BCC inadvertently forgot to send a copy of the notice to Reger’s attorney, Thomas J. Keedy.  The BCC sent a copy to Keedy on February 20, 2003.

30.
On February 25, 2003, the BCC received a request for a hearing from Keedy appealing the BCC’s proposed revocation of Reger’s family day care home license.

Conclusions of Law

Sections 210.245.2
 and 621.045.1 give us jurisdiction to hear this case.  Section 210.221.1(2) provides that the BCC may discipline a family day care home license for failure of the licensee “to obey sections 210.201 to 210.245 or the rules and regulations made by the department of health.”  

Count I

Good character 

The Department’s Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.105(1) provides:


(D) Caregivers shall be of good character and intent and shall be qualified to provide care conducive to the welfare of children.

*   *   *


(F) All caregivers shall cooperate with the department.

We interpret “good character and intent” to be at least commensurate with the concept of “good moral character” used in licensing laws.  Good moral character is honesty, fairness, and respect for the law and the rights of others.  Hernandez v. State Board of Registration for the Healing Arts, 936 S.W.2d 894, 899 n.1 (Mo. App., W.D. 1997).
The BCC contends that Reger has shown that she is not of good character and intent because she and her staff deliberately misled Lonnie T. regarding the whereabouts of her granddaughter, R.T., while Kathy Hullinger went back to the day care facility to begin looking for R.T.  When Lonnie T. approached the truck a second time to ask for R.T., she was told falsely by one of the adults in the truck bed that Hullinger and R.T. went for a walk.  

Being of good moral character does not mean being perfect.  Reger’s reaction to the missing child was not a coldly deliberate scheme, but rather a panicked reaction to the sudden revelation that R.T. was not in the truck.  While there could be single events that might show that a person is not of good moral character, this is not such a case.

We do not find cause to discipline Reger for violating Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.105(1)(D).

The BCC alleges that Reger violated Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.105(1)(F) by refusing to cooperate with the BCC.  The Joint Stipulation of Facts does not support this allegation, and the BCC presented no argument for this contention in its written brief.  We find no violation of 

19 CSR 30-61.105(1)(F).

Count II

Qualified to Provide Care


The BCC contends that there is cause to discipline Reger because she has failed to obey the provisions of §§ 210.201 to 210.245 and the regulations of the BCC to the extent that she is no longer qualified to provide care conducive to the welfare of children.  

We conclude that Reger violated the regulations described below and that such violations merit a finding for cause to discipline her license.  

Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.175(1)(D)1 provides:


Infants and toddlers shall have constant care and supervision.

Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.010(24) defines a toddler as a child between 12 and 24 months of age.  R.T., at 22 months of age, fell within this definition.  Reger failed to give R.T. constant care and supervision in that on September 27, 2002, she failed to ensure that R.T. was included with the day care children when Reger and her staff took the children to the parade.  R.T. was left alone at the facility, from which she wandered away.  We find cause to discipline Reger for her violation of 19 CSR 30-61.175(1)(D)1.

Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.175(1)(A)10 provides:


Children shall not be subjected to child abuse/neglect as defined by section 210.110, RSMo.

Section 210.110(9) defines child neglect as:

failure to provide, by those responsible for the care, custody, and control of the child, the proper or necessary support, education as required by law, nutrition or medical, surgical, or any other care necessary for the child’s well-being[.]

Constant care and supervision are necessary for the well-being of toddlers because they are too young to know how to take care of themselves and keep themselves from harm.  Reger’s failure to provide constant care and supervision for R.T. falls within the definition of neglect.  

Our conclusion is corroborated by the DFS’s probable cause finding of neglect.  We find cause to discipline Reger for her violation of 19 CSR 30-61.175(1)(A)10.

Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.200 provides:

(2)(C) Children shall not be transported in campers, trailers or in the back of trucks.

(3)(A) All children shall be seated in a permanent seat and restrained by seat belts or child restraint devices as required by Missouri law.

Reger violated these regulations by transporting the day care children to the parade route unrestrained in the bed of a pickup truck.  We find cause to discipline Reger for this violation.

The BCC further contends that transporting 17 children in the back of the truck as part of the parade violates these regulations.  Reger transported day care children as well as seven school-aged children as part of the parade.  We find that Reger violated the cited regulation in regard to her transportation of the day care children in the parade.  Accordingly, we find cause to discipline Reger’s license.

Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.105 provides:

(3)(A) An approved assistant shall be available.  If there is a change of assistants, the provider shall notify the Child Care Licensing Unit immediately.

*   *   *

(3)(C) All assistants shall be screened for child abuse/neglect.

Reger violated these regulations when she failed to notify the BCC that Hullinger was acting as an assistant at Reger’s facility.  Even though Reger had completed an assistant approval request form for Hullinger, Reger had not submitted it to the BCC.  We find cause to discipline Reger for this violation.


Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.085(3)(A) provides general requirements for outdoor space at home day care facilities:

3.  An adult shall be outside at all times to provide supervision for children under three (3) years of age.

4.  An adult shall be outside with the children at all times if the play area is not fenced and adjoining the building exit, or unless the children are of school age and definite limits have been established as their boundaries.  These children shall receive frequent and routine supervision.

Reger violated these regulations on September 30, 2002, when three children, some of whom were ages three or under, were outside in an unfenced area without adult supervision.  We find cause to discipline Reger for this violation.

The BCC asks that we find Reger’s violations serious enough to show that she is no longer qualified to provide care conducive to the welfare of children.  The seriousness of the regulatory violations is an issue that determines the measure of discipline.  Section 621.110 provides that the BCC determines the measure of discipline after we determine that there is cause for discipline.  Whether Reger is no longer qualified to provide care conducive to the welfare of children is a matter for the BCC to decide when determining whether to revoke her license or impose some lesser discipline.  Accordingly, we make no determination of that issue.  

Also, the complaint alleges that there is cause to deny renewal of Reger’s license.  Paragraph 30 of the Joint Stipulation provides that Reger notified the BCC that she was appealing the proposed revocation of her license.  The record is devoid of any application for renewal and any decision that the BCC may have made on such application that Reger sought to appeal.  Accordingly, we make no decision on whether there is cause to deny any application to renew Reger’s license.

Summary


We find cause to discipline Reger under § 210.221.1(2) regarding her family day care home license because she violated the regulations of the BCC.  


We find that the BCC’s evidence failed to show that Reger was not of good moral character and intent. 


We find that Reger did not fail to cooperate with the BCC.

We make no finding on whether Reger’s conduct was serious enough to show that she is no longer qualified to provide care conducive to the welfare of children.  

We make no finding on whether cause exists to deny any application to renew Reger’s license. 


SO ORDERED on August 13, 2004.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN 



Commissioner

	�Statutory reference are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.
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